SARKANSAS

MEMORANDUM

May 11, 2010

TO: Dennis Kelly, City Administrator /

FROM : Kara Bushkuhl, Director of Finance(/

SUBJECT: First Quarter Financial Report

Attached is a copy of the unaudited financial report for the four
operating funds for the period ended March 31, 2010. The actual
revenues, expenditures/expenses and encumbrances are compared to the
2010 Budget for the General Fund, Street Maintenance Fund, Water and
Sewer Operating Fund and Sanitation Operating Fund. A revenue
comparison for each of these four funds is presented to provide more
detail information. The distribution of expenditures/expenses and
encumbrances is presented at actual, 2010 Budget plus 2009
encumbrances and 2010 Adopted Budget. Detail statements of
expenditures/expenses and encumbrances for each operating program are
also included in the report.

A brief synopsis of the status of each of the four funds is as
follows:

General Fund
Revenues:
The transit reimbursement for the first quarter of 2010 has not
been received. Requisitions for the period should meet
expectations. The first quarter franchise payments were due April
30, 2010. Since this report, the City has received all franchise
fee payments except for the cable payment. The electric
franchise revenue was 18% less than last year and the natural gas
franchise revenue was 8.5% less than in 2009. Once the second
quarter receipts are received, a better trend will be apparent.
Ad vValorem taxes are meeting expectations. The county sales tax
reflected is for two months collections, however, the third month
tax receipts have been received and the county sales tax
generated 5.3% less than last year and 4.8% below budget.
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Adjustments to the amount of city contributions to the medical
plan or other expenditure adjustments are currently being
reviewed to help balance the revenue shortfalls.

All other revenue sources are in line with expectations.

Expenditures:
Expenditures are within budget estimates for the first quarter
Fund Balance:

The fund balance projection for December 31, 2010 is $1,126,730
or 2.7% of operating expenditures. This is based upon the
revised budget amendments made earlier this year.

Street Maintenance Fund
Revenues:
The gasoline turnback is meeting budget expectations. Ad valorem
tax revenue received in the first quarter is in line with the
budget estimate. Interest revenue is below the anticipated level
due to the low rates of return.

Expenditures:
Expenditures are within budget estimates for the first quarter.

Water and Operating Fund
Revenues:
Water sales and sewer service charges revenue for the period are
3.2% above budget estimates. Water revenue is currently 2.5%
above expectations and sewer revenue is 4.4% above estimates.

Water and Operating Fund

Expenses:
Expenses for the quarter are within budget estimates.
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Sanitation Operating Fund
Revenues:
Solid waste operating revenues are slightly ahead of budget
estimates for all operations except for the landfill. Landfill
operations for the period represent 17.8% of budgeted revenue.
This revenue source will be closely reviewed on a monthly basis.
This revenue source is more in line with the budget estimate than
in 2009.

Expenses:
Expenses are within the projected budget level for the first
quarter.

Please let me know if you have questions or require more
information.
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City of Fort Smith, Arkansas

Consolidated Fund Summary-

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures/Expenses and Encumbrances
and Change in Fund Balance/Working Capital - Operating Funds

Actual and Amended Budget - Unaudited
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 201

Revenues
Intergovernmental
Taxes & Assessments
Court Fines & Forfeitures
Licenses & Permits
Service Charges & Fees
Miscellaneous

Transfers

Total Revenues

Expenditures/Expenses and Encumbrances

Policy & Administration Services
Management Services
Development Services

Police Services

Fire Services

Operation Services
Non-Departmental

Total Expenditures/Expenses

and Encumbrances

Excess Revenues Over (Under)

Expenditures/Expenses and Encumbrances

to (from) Fund Balance/Working Capital

Beginning Fund Balance/Working Capital
January 1, 2010

Ending Fund Balance/Working Capital
March 31, 2010

%

2010 ACTUAL VS
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
1,272,010  $ 7,011,052 18.1%
3,740,641 30,454,325 12.3%
607,682 1,850,000 32.8%
264,348 1,378,000 19.2%
12,117,454 53,870,920 22.5%
284,373 1,341,945 21.2%
629,632 2,529,150 24.9%
18,916,141  §$ 98,435,392 19.2%
881,370  §$ 4,138,106 21.3%
1,438,141 6,919,126 20.8%
631,292 2,991,404 21.1%
3,374,241 16,585,519 20.3%
2,196,671 10,266,460 21.4%
13,251,695 59,117,586 22.4%
1,234,950 6,018,248 20.5%
21.7%
23,008,360  $ 106,036,449
(4,092217) $ (7,601,057)
12,590,138 11,425,646
8,497.921  § 3,824,589




City of Fort Smith, Arkansas

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Encumbrances
and Change in Fund Balance - General Fund
Actual and Amended Budget - Unaudited

or Three Month ded March

Revenues
Intergovernmental
Taxes & Assessments
Court Fines & Forfeitures
Licenses & Permits
Service Charges & Fees
Miscellaneous
Transfers

Total Revenues

Expenditures and Encumbrances

Policy & Administration Services

Management Services
Development Services
Police Services

Fire Services
Operation Services
Non-Departmental

Total Expenditures and Encumbrances

Excess Revenues Over (Under)

Expenditures and Encumbrances

to (from) Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance, January 1, 2010

Ending Fund Balance, March 31, 2010

%

2010 ACTUAL VS
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
401,558 $ 3,238,456 12.4%
3,522,657 28,667,125 12.3%
607,682 1,850,000 32.8%
264,348 1,378,000 19.2%
326,241 1,251,850 26.1%
239,552 1,151,945 20.8%
629,632 2,529,150 24.9%
5,991,670 $ 40,066,526 15.0%
675,702 $ 3,292,970 20.5%
558,314 2,738,379 20.4%
564,520 2,665,731 21.2%
3,374,241 16,585,519 20.3%
2,196,671 10,266,460 21.4%
1,045,672 6,813,875 15.3%
535,763 2,903,698 18.5%
8,950,884 $  45266,632 19.8%
(2,959214) $ (5,200,106)
6,689,003 5,389,150
3,729,789 $ 189,044




City of Fort Smith, Arkansas

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Encumbrances
and Change in Fund Balance - Street Maintenance Fund
Actual and Amended Budget - Unaudited

For the Three Mont nded March 31, 2010

%

2010 ACTUAL VS
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
Revenues
Intergovernmental $ 870,452 3,772,596 23.1%
Taxes & Assessments 217,984 1,787,200 12.2%
Miscellaneous 2,917 60,000 4.9%
Total Revenues $ 1,091,354 5,619,796 19.4%
Expenditures and Encumbrances
Policy & Administration Services $ 37,584 161,233 23.3%
Management Services 90,990 432,636 21.0%
Development Services 15,730 73,900 21.3%
Operation Services 1,276,829 5,949,697 21.5%
Non-Departmental 19,563 351,050 5.6%
Total Expenditures and Encumbrances $ 1,440,696 6,968,516 20.7%
Excess Revenues Over (Under)
Expenditures and Encumbrances
to (from) Fund Balance $ (349,343) (1,348,720)
Beginning Fund Balance, January 1, 2010 2,566,040 2,301,371
Ending Fund Balance, March 31, 2010 $ 2,216,697 952,651




City of Fort Smith, Arkansas

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Encumbrances

and Change in Working Capital - Water and Sewer Operating Fund

Actual and Amended Budget - Unaudited
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

Revenues
Service Charges & Fees
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

Expenses and Encumbrances
Policy & Administration Services
Management Services
Development Services
Operation Services
Non-Departmental

Total Expenses and Encumbrances
Excess Revenues Over (Under)
Expenses and Encumbrances
to (from) Working Capital

Beginning Fund Balance, January 1, 2010

Ending Fund Balance, March 31, 2010

%

2010 ACTUAL VS
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
8,803,593 38,676,870 22.8%
36,105 70,000 51.6%
8,839,699 38,746,870 22.8%
117,768 471,676 25.0%
613,924 2,911,328 21.1%
51,041 251,773 20.3%
7,854,280 34,975,192 22.5%
109,563 468,250 23.4%
8,746,575 39,078,219 22.4%
93,123 (331,349)
1,158,642 1,635,763
1,251,765 1,304,414



City of Fort Smith, Arkansas

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Encumbrances
and Change in Working Capital - Sanitation Operating Fund

Actual and Amended Budget - Unaudited

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

Revenues
Service Charges & Fees
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues
Expenses and Encumbrances
Policy & Administration Services
Management Services
Operation Services
Non-Departmental
Total Expenses and Encumbrances
Excess Revenues Over (Under)
Expenses and Encumbrances
to (from) Working Capital

Beginning Fund Balance, January 1, 2010

Ending Fund Balance, March 31, 2010

Y

2010 ACTUAL VS
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
2,987,620 13,942,200 21.4%
5,799 60,000 9.7%
2,993,419 14,002,200 21.4%
50,316 212,227 23.7%
174,913 836,783 20.9%
3,074,914 11,378,822 27.0%
570,063 2,295,250 24.8%
3,870,205 14,723,082 26.3%
(876,786) (720,882)
2,176,453 2,099,362
1,299,667 1,378,480



i f Fort Smith, Arkan

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Encumbrances
and Change in Working Capital - Sanitation Operating Fund

Actual and Amended Budget - Unaudited

For the Three Months En March 31,201

Revenues
Service Charges & Fees
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues
Expenses and Encumbrances
Policy & Administration Services
Management Services
Operation Services
Non-Departmental
Total Expenses and Encumbrances
Excess Revenues Over (Under)
Expenses and Encumbrances
to (from) Working Capital

Beginning Fund Balance, January 1, 2010

Ending Fund Balance, March 31, 2010

2010
ACTUAL BUDGET
2,987,620 13,942,200
5,799 60,000
2,993,419 14,002,200
50,316 212,227
174,913 836,783
3,074,914 11,378,822
570,063 2,295,250
3,870,205 14,723,082
(876,786) (720,882)
2,176,453 2,099,362
1,299,667 1,378,480

%
ACTUAL VS
BUDGET

21.4%
9.7%

21.4%

23.7%

20.9%

27.0%

24.8%

26.3%



Revenue Comparisons - Actual to Date and 2010 Budget

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
(Unaudited)

Intergovernmental
State Turnback - General
Airport - Security Reimbursment
Transit Reimbursement
Taxes and Assessments
Franchise
Ad Valorem
County Sales Tax
Gasoline Tax Refund - Transit
Court Fines and Forfeitures
Licenses and Permits
Privilege
Construction
Alcohol
Other
Service Charges and Fees
Convention Center
Community Centers
Fire Protection Contracts
Port Authority
Parks/Swim Pools
The Park at West End
Oak Cemetery
Animal Pound
Mobile Data Fees
False Alarm Fees
Transit System
Miscellaneous
Reimbursement from Airport
Interest Earned
Sebastian County Participation
Reimbursement from Enhanced
9-1-1 Fund
Reimbursement from FSPS for SRO's
Other
Transfers
Sales Tax Fund
A&P Fund
Street Maintenance Fund
Water & Sewer Operating Fund
Sanitation Operating Fund

Total

%

2010 ACTUAL VS
Actual Budget BUDGET
3 311,869 1,364,556 22.9%
39,302 150,000 26.2%
50,387 1,723,900 2.9%
35,567 6,952,200 0.5%
904,491 6,199,500 14.6%
2,580,598 15,510,425 16.6%
2,001 5,000 40.0%
607,682 1,850,000 32.8%
4,760 28,000 17.0%
153,498 720,000 21.3%
71,742 550,000 13.0%
34,348 80,000 42.9%
210,840 700,000 30.1%
9,932 36,000 27.6%
26,207 71,300 36.8%
2,000 12,000 16.7%
19,609 115,000 17.1%
0 25,550 0.0%
11,982 55,000 21.8%
648 4,000 16.2%
1,640 32,000 0.0%
39 6,000 -0.7%
43,421 195,000 22.3%
791 3,164 25.0%
3,594 90,000 4.0%
102,255 614,781 16.6%
63,750 255,000 25.0%
32,851 39,000 84.2%
36,312 150,000 24.2%
568,050 2,272,200 25.0%
2,894 22,200 13.0%
19,563 78,250 25.0%
19,563 78,250 25.0%
19,563 78,250 25.0%
$ 5,991,670 40,066,526 15.0%
6



Street Maintenance Fund

Revenue Comparisons

For the Three Months End rch 2010
(Unaudited)

Intergovernmental
State Tumback -
Gasoline Tax
Taxes and Assessments
Ad Valorem
Miscellaneous
Interest Eamed
Other

Total

%

2010 ACTUAL VS
Actual Budget BUDGET
870,452 3,772,596 23.1%
217,984 1,787,200 12.2%
1,717 55,000 3.1%
1,200 5,000 24.0%
1,091,354 5,619,796 19.4%




Water and Sewer Operating Fund

Revenue Comparisons

For

Three Months Ended

(Unaudited)

Service Charges and Fees

Water Sales

Monthly Customer Charges

Contract Water Sales

Fire Protection

Installations - Water Service

Sewer Service Charges

Sewer Connection Charges
Industrial Waste Monitoring Fees

Miscellaneous

Interest Earned
Other

Total

ch 31, 2010

Yo

2010 ACTUAL VS
Actual Budget BUDGET

3,987,140 $ 18,232,070 21.9%
107,313 350,000 30.7%
1,635,851 6,531,000 25.0%
8,699 35,000 24.9%
37,189 150,000 24.8%
3,005,214 13,268,800 22.6%
10,087 50,000 20.2%
12,101 60,000 20.2%
495 15,000 3.3%
35,611 55,000 64.7%
8,839,699 $ 38,746,870 22.8%




Sanitation Operating Fund

Revenue Comparisons

For the Three Months Ended Mar

(Unaudited)

Service Charges and Fees

Residential Collections
Commercial/Industrial Collections
Sanitary Landfill Operations

Roll-Off Collections
Sale of Methane Gas
Recycling Operations

Miscellaneous
Interest Earned
Other

Total

2010

%

2010 ACTUAL VS
Actual Budget BUDGET

946,229 4,127,200 22.9%
615,289 2,535,000 24.3%
880,375 4,950,000 17.8%
495,065 2,100,000 23.6%
31,417 120,000 26.2%
19,245 110,000 17.5%
1,139 35,000 3.3%
4,660 25,000 18.6%
2,993.419 14,002,200 21.4%




Distribution of Expenditures/Expenses and Encumbrances
Operating Funds - For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

Policy & Administration
Services Division
4100 Mayor
4101 Board of Directors
4102 City Administrator
4111 Economic Development
4201 District Court
4202 Prosecutor
4203 Public Defender
4204 City Attorney
4206 DC - State Division
4405 laternal Audit

Total Policy and Administration
Services Division

Management Services
4104 Human Resources
4105 City Clerk
4301 Finance
4303 Collections
4304 Utility Billing/Cust Service
4306 Purchasing
4401 Info & Tech Services

Total Management Services
Division

Development Services Division
4103 Engineering
4106 Planning & Zoning
4108 Building Safety
4109 Multi-Cultural

Total Development Services
Division

Police Services Division
4701 Administration
4702 Support Services
4703 Criminal Investigations
4704 Patrol Operations
4705 Radio Communications
4706 Airport Security

Total Police Services Division

Street W/S Sanitation
Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund

89,324 § 38,409 7,146 § 33,050 10,719
26,160 11,249 2,093 9,679 3,139
179,103 77,014 14,328 66,268 21,492
100,050 100,050 0 0 0
365,937 365,937 0 0 0
36,030 36,030 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
48,483 24,241 12,121 0 12,121
12,579 12,579 0 0 0
23,704 10,193 1,896 8,771 2,844
881,370 §$ 675,702 37,584 § 117,768 50,316
104,450 §$ 65,804 7312 § 21,935 9,401
57,475 24,714 4,598 21,266 6,897
246,306 105911 19,705 91,133 29,557
92,229 39,659 7,378 34,125 11,067
416,276 20,814 20,814 312,207 62,441
170,459 73,297 13,637 63,070 20,455
350,947 228,115 17,547 70,189 35,095
1,438,141 $ 558,314 90,990 §$ 613,924 174,913
323,729 $ 276,539 15730 $ 31,460 0
130,538 110,957 0 19,581 0
177,022 177,022 0 0 0
1 1 0 0 0
631,291 § 564,520 15,730 § 51,041 0
187,186 $ 187,186 0 3 0 0
794,905 794,905 0 0 0
643,277 643,277 0 0 0
1,661,757 1,661,757 0 0 0
45,651 45,651 0 0 0
41,466 41,466 0 0 0
3,374,241 $ 3,374,241 0 3 0 0

10




Fire Services Division

4801
4802

Administration
Suppression & Rescue

Total Fire Services Division

Operation Services Division -
Streets & Traffic Control

5101
5302
5303
5304
5401
5402
5403
5404

Administration

Street Construction

Street Drainage

Street Maintenance
Traffic Control Operations
Signals

Street Lighting

Sign Shop

Total Street & Traffic Control

Water & Sewer

5501
5601

5603
5604
5605
5606

5609
5610
5611
5613
5615
5616

5618

Utility Administration

Water & Wastewater
Treatment Admin.

Sewer Treatment

Water Treatment

Laboratory Services

Wastewater Equipment
Maintenance

Industrial Waste Monitoring

Water Line Maintenance

Sewer Line Maintenance

Metering/Transmission
Line Maintenance

Water & Wastewater Line
Maintenance Admin.

Water Stationary
Equipment Maintenance

Debt Service

Total Water and Sewer

Street W/S Sanitation
Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund
$ 211,873  § 211,873 % 0 $ 0 $ 0
1,984,797 1,984,797 0 0 0
$ 2,196,671 §$ 2,196,671 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
$ 95,530 § 0 $ 95,530 % 0 $ 0
197,715 0 197,715 0 0
192,981 0 192,981 0 0
194,741 0 194,741 0 0
137,977 0 137,977 0 0
49,302 0 49,302 0 0
338,342 0 338,342 0 0
14,312 0 14,312 0 0
$ 1,220,901 $ 0 $ 1,220901 §$ 0 § 0
$ 428,696 $ 0 % 0 $ 428,696 $ 0
42,407 0 0 42,407 0
830,915 0 0 830,915 0
719,710 0 0 719,710 0
176,754 0 0 176,754 0
292,287 0 0 292,287 0
76,503 0 76,503 0
417,510 0 0 417,510 0
395,927 0 0 395,927 0
256,699 0 0 256,699 0
176,165 0 0 176,165 0
203,493 0 0 203,493 0
3,837,215 0 0 3,837,215 0
$ 7,854,280 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7,854,280 § 0
11



Parks & Community Services
6101 Health
6201 Parks Maintenance
6202 Oak Cemetery
6204 Community Centers
6205 Aquatics
6206 Riverfront/CC/Downtown
6207 The Park at West End

Total Parks & Community
Services

Sanitation
6301 Administration
6302 Residential Collections
6303 Commercial Collections
6304 Fleet & Grounds Maint.
6305 Sanitary Landfill
6306 Debt Service
6307 Roll-Off Collection

Total Sanitation

Transit
6550 Public Transit

Total Operation Services
Division

Non-Departmental
6600 Non-Departmental

Total Appropriations

Street W/S Sanitation
Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund

41,074 % 41,074 $ 0 3 0 9 0
347,659 291,731 55,928 0 0
28,750 28,750 0 0 0
35,258 35,258 0 0 0
95,821 95,821 0 0 0
78,822 78,822 0 0 0
8,204 8,204 0 0 0
635,589 $ 579,660 $ 55928 § 0 % 0
170,722  § 0 9 0 3 0 3 170,722
1,031,782 0 0 0 1,031,782
565,771 0 0 0 565,771
210,094 0 0 0 210,094
522,587 0 0 0 522,587
275,805 0 0 0 275,805
298,153 0 0 0 298,153
3,074,914 $ 0 3 0 3 0 3 3,074,914
466,012 $ 466,012 §$ 0 3 0 3 0
13,251,695 $ 1,045,672 § 1,276,829 § 7,854,280 $ 3,074,914
1,234950 § 535,763 § 19,563 § 109,563 § 570,063
23,008,359 § 8,950,884 § 1,440,696 $ 8,746,575 § 3,870,205

S
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Distribution of Expenditures/Expenses and Encumbrances
Operating Funds - Fiscal Year 2010 Budget - Including Prior Year Encumbrances

Street W/S Sanitation
Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund
Policy & Administration
Services Division
4100 Mayor $ 252,880 % 108,739 $ 20230 $ 93,565 $ 30,346
4101 Board of Directors 116,710 50,185 9,337 43,183 14,005
4102 City Administrator 789,370 339429 63,149 292,067 94,725
4111 Economic Development 769,236 769,236 0 0 0
4201 District Court 1,539,160 1,539,160 0 0 0
4202 Prosecutor 185,100 185,100 0 0 0
4203 Public Defender 77,870 77,870 0 0 0
4204 City Attorney 237,000 118,500 59,250 0 59,250
4206 DC - State Division 54,940 54,940 0 0 0
4405 Internal Audit 115,840 49811 9,267 42,861 13,901
Total Policy and Administration
Services Division $ 4,138,106 $ 3292970 $ 161,233  § 471,676 $ 212,227
Management Services
4104 Human Resources $ 511,190  § 322,050 $ 35783 % 107,350 $ 46,007
4105 City Clerk 391,360 168,285 31,309 144,803 46,963
4301 Finance 1,187,360 510,565 94,989 439,323 142,483
4303 Collections 415,220 178,544 33,218 153,632 49,826
4304 Utility Billing/Cust Service 1,980,250 99,012 99,012 1,485,188 297,038
4306 Purchasing 554,600 238,478 44,368 205,202 66,552
4401 Info & Tech Services 1,879,146 1,221,445 93,957 375,830 187,914
Total Management Services
Division $ 6,919,126 § 2,738,379 $ 432,636 $ 2911,328 $ 836,783
Development Services Division
4103 Engineering $ 1,477,990 $ 1,256,291  $ 73900 $ 147,799 $ 0
4106 Planning & Zoning 693,155 589,181 0 103,974 0
4108 Building Safety 820,259 820,259 0 0 0
4109 Multi-Cultural 0 0 0 0 0
Total Development Services
Division $ 2,991,404 $ 2,665,731 $ 73,900 $ 251,773  $ 0
Police Services Division
4701 Administration $ 1,001,050 $ 1,001,050 $ (I 0 3 0
4702 Support Services 4,669,469 4,669,469 0 0 Q
4703 Criminal Investigations 2,823,660 2,823,660 0 0 0
4704 Patrol Operations 7,408,782 7,408,782 0 0 0
4705 Radio Communications 479,808 479,808 0 0 0
4706 Airport Security 202,750 202,750 0 0 0
Total Police Services Division $ 16,585,519 $ 16,585,519 § 0 3 0 3 0

13



Fire Services Division
4801 Administration
4802 Suppression & Rescue

Total Fire Services Division

Operation Services Division -
Streets & Traffic Control
5101 Administration
5302 Street Construction
5303 Street Drainage
5304 Street Maintenance
5401 Traffic Control Operations
5402 Signals
5403 Street Lighting
5404 Sign Shop

Total Street & Traffic Control

Water & Sewer

5501 Utility Administration

5601 Water & Wastewater
Treatment Admin.

5603 Sewer Treatment

5604 Water Treatment

5605 Laboratory Services

5606 Wastewater Equipment
Maintenance

5609 Industrial Waste Monitoring

5610 Water Line Maintenance

5611 Sewer Line Maintenance

5613 Metering/Transmission
Line Maintenance

5615 Water & Wastewater Line
Maintenance Admin.

5616 Water Stationary
Equipment Maintenance

5618 Debt Service

Total Water and Sewer

Street W/S Sanitation
Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund

959,940 § 959,940 0 3 0 0
9,306,520 9,306,520 0 0 0
10,266,460 $ 10,266,460 0 3 0 0
459,530 § 0 459,530 $ 0 0
970,641 0 970,641 0 0
1,076,690 0 1,076,690 0 0
935,100 0 935,100 0 0
700,644 0 700,644 0 0
255.475 0 255,475 0 0
1,110,000 0 1,110,000 0 0
144,531 0 144,531 0 0
5,652,611 § 0 5,652,611 § 0 0
1,652,183 § 0 0 3 1,652,183 0
216,020 0 0 216,020 0
3,776,800 0 0 3,776,800 0
3,672,399 0 0 3,672,399 0
867,967 0 0 867,967 0
1,356,934 0 0 1,356,934 0
356,910 0 0 356,910 0
1,990,030 0 0 1,990,030 0
2,254,240 0 0 2,254,240 0
1,473,505 0 0 1,473,505 0
869,660 0 0 869,660 0
1,139,684 0 0 1,139,684 0
15,348,860 0 0 15,348,860 0
34,975,192 § 0 0 § 34975192 0

14



Street W/S Sanitation

Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund
Parks & Community Services
6101 Health $ 204,850 % 204,850 $ 0 3 0 3 0
6201 Parks Maintenance 1,800,518 1,503,432 297,086 0 0
6202 Oak Cemetery 181,770 181,770 0 0 0
6204 Community Centers 208,820 208,820 0 0 0
6205 Aquatics 238,140 238,140 0 0 0
6206 Riverfront/CC/Downtown 303,080 303,080 0 0 0
6207 The Park at West End 45,800 45,800 0 0 0
Total Parks & Community
Services $ 2982978 $§ 2,685892 § 297,086 % 0 3 0
Sanitation
6301 Administration $ 583,824 § 0 (U (U 583,824
6302 Residential Collections 3,089,670 0 0 0 3,089,670
6303 Commercial Collections 1,231,898 0 0 0 1,231,898
6304 Fleet & Grounds Maint. 889,897 0 0 0 889,897
6305 Sanitary Landfill 3,429,738 0 0 0 3,429,738
6306 Debt Service 1,103,220 0 0 0 1,103,220
6307 Roll-Off Collection 1,050,575 0 0 0 1,050,575
Total Sanitation $ 11,378,822 § 0 $ 0 S 0 3 11,378,822
Transit
6550 Public Transit $ 4,127,983 % 4,127983 $ 0 3 0 3 0
Total Operation Services
Division $ 59,117,586 § 6,813,875 § 5949697 § 34975192 3§ 11,378,822
Non-Departmental
6600 Non-Departmental $ 6,018,248 § 2,903,698 $ 351,050 $ 468,250 $ 2,295,250
Total Appropriations $ 106,036,449 § 45266632 3 6,968,516 $ 39,078.219 § 14,723,082
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Distribution of Expenditures/Expenses and Encumbrances
Operating Funds - Fiscal Year 2010 Budget

Policy & Administration
Services Division
4100 Mayor
4101 Board of Directors
4102 City Administrator
4111 Economic Development
4201 District Court
4202 Prosecutor
4203 Public Defender
4204 City Attorney
4206 DC - State Division
4405 Internal Audit

Total Policy and Administration
Services Division

Management Services
4104 Human Resources
4105 City Clerk
4301 Finance
4303 Collections
4304 Utility Billing/Cust Service
4306 Purchasing
4401 Info & Tech Services

Total Management Services
Division

Development Services Division
4103 Engineering
4106 Planning
4108 Building Safety
4109 Multi-Cultural

Total Development Services
Division

Police Services Division
4701 Administration
4702 Support Services
4703 Criminal Investigations
4704 Patrol Operations
4705 Radio Communications
4706 Airport Security

Total Police Services Division

Street W/S Sanitation
Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund
246,330 $ 105,922 19,706 $ 91,142 29,560
116,710 50,185 9,337 43,183 14,005
789,370 339,429 63,149 292,067 94,725
504,610 504,610 0 0 0
1,530,260 1,530,260 0 0 0
185,100 185,100 0 0 0
77,870 77,870 0 0 0
237,000 118,500 59,250 0 59,250
54,940 54,940 0 0 0
115,840 49,811 9,267 42,861 13,901
3,858,030 $ 3,016,627 160,709 § 469,253 211,441
511,190 % 322,050 35783 % 107,350 46,007
391,360 168,285 31,309 144,803 46,963
1,173,360 504,545 93,869 434,143 140,803
415,220 178,544 33,218 153,632 49,826
1,830,250 91,512 91,512 1,372,688 274,538
554,600 238,478 44,368 205,202 66,552
1,872,760 1,217,294 93,638 374,553 187,275
6,748,740 $ 2,720,708 423,697 $ 2,792,371 811,964
1,477,990 $ 1,256,291 73,900 $ 147,799 0
682,270 579,929 0 102,341 0
817,190 817,190 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
2977450 $ 2,653,410 73,900 §$ 250,140 0
1,001,050 $ 1,001,050 o 3 0 0
4,662,880 4,662,880 0 0 0
2,823,660 2,823,660 0 0 0
7,390,010 7,390,010 0 0 0
475,260 475,260 0 0 0
202,750 202,750 0 0 0
16,555,610 § 16,555,610 0 S 0 0
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Fire Services Division
4801 Administration
4802 Suppression & Rescue

Total Fire Services Division

Operation Services Division -
Streets & Traffic Control
5101 Administration
5302 Street Construction
5303 Street Drainage
5304 Street Maintenance
5401 Traffic Control Operations
5402 Signals
5403 Street Lighting
5404 Sign Shop

Total Street & Traffic Control

Water & Sewer

5501 Utility Administration

5601 Water & Wastewater
Treatment Admin.

5603 Sewer Treatment

5604 Water Treatment

5605 Laboratory Services

5606 Wastewater Equipment
Maintenance

5609 Industrial Waste Monitoring

5610 Water Line Maintenance

5611 Sewer Line Maintenance

5613 Metering/Transmission
Line Maintenance

5615 Water & Wastewater Line
Maintenance Admin.

5616 Water Stationary
Equipment Maintenance

5618 Debt Service

Total Water and Sewer

Street W/S Sanitation
Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund
$ 959,940 § 959,940 0 8 0 0
9,145,230 9,145,230 0 0 0
$ 10,105,170 $§ 10,105,170 0 3§ 0 0
$ 459,530 $ 0 459,530 $ 0 0
968,720 0 968,720 0 0
1,076,690 0 1,076,690 0 0
935,100 0 935,100 0 0
700,644 0 700,644 0 0
249,350 0 249,350 0 0
1,110,000 0 1,110,000 0 0
143,550 0 143,550 0 0
$ 5,643,584 § 0 5,643,584 §$ 0 0
$ 1,565,779 $ 0 0 3 1,565,779 0
216,020 0 0 216,020 0
3,776,800 0 0 3,776,800 0
3,657,440 0 0 3,657,440 0
866,280 0 0 866,280 0
1,355,520 0 0 1,355,520 0
356,910 0 0 356,910 0
1,990,030 0 0 1,990,030 0
2,254,240 0 0 2,254,240 0
1,468,810 0 0 1,468,810 0
869,660 0 0 869,660 0
1,138,470 0 0 1,138,470 0
15,348,860 0 0 15,348,860 0
$ 34864819 § 0 0 $ 34,864,819 0
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Parks & Community Services
6101 Health
6201 Parks Maintenance
6202 Oak Cemetery
6204 Community Centers
6205 Aquatics
6206 Riverfront/CC/Downtown
6207 The Park at West End

Total Parks & Community
Services

Sanitation
6301 Administration
6302 Residential Collections
6303 Commercial Collections
6304 Fleet & Grounds Maint.
6305 Sanitary Landfill
6306 Debt Service
6307 Roll-Off Collection

Total Sanitation

Transit
6550 Public Transit

Total Operation Services
Division

Non-Departmental
6600 Non-Departmental

Total Appropriations

Street W/S Sanitation
Total General Maintenance Operating Operating
Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund
204,850 $ 204,850 $ 0 3 0 3 0
1,763,090 1,472,180 290,910 0 0
181,770 181,770 0 0 0
208,820 208,820 0 0 0
213,940 213,940 0 0 0
301,200 301,200 0 0 0
45,800 45,800 0 0 0
2919470 $§ 2,628,560 § 290910 § 0 3 0
583,824 § 0 3 0 3 (U 583,824
2,844,170 0 0 0 2,844,170
1,230,790 0 0 0 1,230,790
888,340 0 0 0 888,340
3,425,930 0 0 0 3,425,930
1,103,220 0 0 0 1,103,220
1,047,070 0 0 0 1,047,070
11,123344 § 0 3 0 3 0 3 11,123,344
2,362,430 § 2,362,430 §$ 0 3 0 3 0
56,913,647 $ 4,990,990 §$ 5934494 $ 34,864,819 $ 11,123,344
5,587,964 % 2473414 § 351,050 $ 468,250 $ 2,295,250
102,746,611 § 42,515,929 § 6,943,850 § 38,844,833 § 14,441,999
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